
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd January, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2012 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 12/4247M-The use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential 

purposes for 1No - gypsy pitch, together with the formation of additional hard 
standing and utility/dayroom ancillary to that use, Land to the North West of, 
Moor Lane, Wilmslow for John Allan  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 12/4294M-Demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of a replacement 

2 & 1/2 storey dwelling with a basement and attached triple garage and 
associated landscaping, 20, Fletsand Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire for S Mulchand  
(Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. WITHDRAWN-12/4169M-Demolition of existing garage, erection of side and rear 

extensions to form new integral and detached garaging, extended living 
accommodation including remodelling of elevations, together with associated 
landscape works, 2, Holt Gardens, Blakeley Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, 
Cheshire for Mr Gareth Russell  (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 12/4353M-Full planning permission for the demolition of the existing former 

County Hotel building and construction of 14 No. residential units with car 
parking and associated landscaping and external works, County Hotel, Harden 
Park, Alderley Edge, Cheshire for The Seddon Pension Scheme  (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 12/3845M-Variation of Condition 2 & 17 Planning Application 10/2927M relating 

to Windows and Trees, St John The Baptist Church, Church Street, Bollington, 
Cheshire for The Simply Group  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. 12/4636C-Garage Coversion into Ancillary Accommodation, 33, Millmead, Rode 

Heath, Stoke On Trent, Cheshire for Mr Andrew Barratt  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 



 To consider the above application. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 19th December, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, L Jeuda, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTEDANCE 
 
Mrs S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr 
Jones (Principal development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

 
83 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs O Hunter, B 
Livesley and J Macrae. 
 

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/4039M and 
12/4038M, Councillor D Mahon declared that he was acquainted with the 
applicant Mr P E Jones. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/4039M and 
12/4038M, Councillor L Brown declared that she was an acquaintance of 
Councillor F Keegan who was the Ward Councillor. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/4039M and 
12/4038M, Councillor Miss C Andrew declared that she was an 
acquaintance of Councillor F Keegan who was the Ward Councillor. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/4039M and 
12/4038M, Councillor D Stockton declared that he lived in the Ward and 
that his apartment where he lived was a managed by Emersons a 
subsidiary company of the applicant P.E.Jones (Contractors) Limited. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 12/4219M, Councillor 
B Burkhill declared that whilst he had called in the application to 
Committee and made the public aware of its existence he had not pre-
determined the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 12/3438M which had 
been withdrawn, Councillor P Raynes declared that he was a member 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Campaign to Protect Rural England who had been consulted on the 
application. 
 

85 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

86 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

87 WITHDRAWN 12/3438M-PROPOSED WIND TURBINE TO POWER 
SUTTON COMMON RADIO MAST, ERECTED ON A 23.6 METRE HIGH 
TOWER WITH A MAXIMUM BLADE TIP HEIGHT OF 34.2 METRES, 
LAND ADJACENT BT RADIO STATION, BUXTON ROAD, BOSLEY, 
CHESHIRE FOR MARSHALL WALLER  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

88 WITHDRAWN 12/4125C-CONSTRUCTION OF 2NO SEMI DETACHED 
DWELLINGS, LAND ADJACENT TO HAWTHORNE COTTAGE, 
SWETTENHAM LANE, SWETTENHAM, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE FOR 
MR D GILES  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

89 12/4194C-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 3NO DWELLINGS, INCLUDING ACCESS, 
THE ORCHARD, PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON FOR EDWINA 
DARNELL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Hood, representing Westheath Action Group and Philip Bentley, the 
agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application.  In addition a statement was read out by the Northern Area 
Manager on behalf of the Ward Councillor, Councillor R Domleo). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Time Limit (Outline) 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Reserved Matters application made within 3 years 

Page 2



4. Development in accordance with approved plans 
5. Details of materials to be submitted 
6. Hours of construction 
7. Piling 
8. Site compound 
9. Contaminated land 
10. Boundary treatment 
11. Tree protection 

 
90 12/4039M-ENGINEERING WORKS IN ASSOCIATION WITH 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, FORMER BEECH LAWN AND 
WOODRIDGE,BROOK LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE FOR 
P.E.JONES (CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Kerren Phillips, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

5. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement 

6. Bird Breeding Survey                                                                                                                                     

 
91 12/4038M-AMENDED SCHEME FOR ERECTION OF 20 APARTMENTS 

IN TWO BUILDINGS. (RE-SUBMISSION), FORMER BEECH LAWN AND 
WOODRIDGE,BROOK LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE FOR 
P.E.JONES (CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Kerren Phillips, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Development and Building Control 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman to approve subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement comprising of the following Heads 
of Terms:- 
 

Page 3



• The payment of £280,047 in lieu of on site provision of 
affordable housing 

• £54,000 for off-site provision of Public Open Space for 
improvements, additions and enhancement of existing Public 
Open Space facilities (amenity and children's play) at open 
space facilities at Alderley Park; and 

• £9,000 for the off-site provision of recreation/outdoor sport 
(outdoor sports facilities and pitches, courts, greens and 
supporting facilities/infrastructure) within Alderley Park and 
Chorley hall Playing Fields. 

 
Subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP    
[...]

to the extent of existing and proposed landscaping. 
 
However, the proposal is an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt, which 
reduces openness and encroaches into the countryside.  Whilst the shortage of 
accommodation for gypsies and travellers in Cheshire East is acknowledged, this is not 
considered to be sufficient to outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to policies GC1 and DC31 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Planning policy for traveller sites. Accordingly, a 
recommendation of refusal is made for the following reason: 
 

 
1. The site lies within the North Cheshire Green Belt as defined by the 

Development Plan. The proposed development is inappropriate development 
in the Green Belt, and results in a loss of openness and encroachment into 
the countryside.  It is not considered that the unmet need for gypsy 
accommodation in the area and other material considerations advanced by 
the applicant amount to very special circumstances that would clearly 
outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies GC1 and DC31 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, 
the National Planning Policy Framework and Planning policy for traveller 
sites. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/4294M 

 
   Location: 20, FLETSAND ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 2AB 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of a replacement 2 & 

1/2 storey dwelling with a basement and attached triple garage and 
associated landsca
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/4169M 

 
   Location: 2, HOLT GARDENS, BLAKELEY LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, 

CHESHIRE, WA16 7LH 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of existing garage, erection of side and rear extensions to form 
new integral and detached garaging, extended living accommodation 
including remodelling of elevations, together with associated landscape 
works. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Gareth Russell 

   Expiry Date: 
 

31-Dec-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 10th January 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been requested to go to Northern Committee by Cllr Macrae (Mobberley 
Ward) for the following reasons: 
 

• Concern that the development is un-neighbourly by nature of the size, siting and 
design of the dwellinghouse 

• Concern that the development would adversely impact on the character and 
appearance of the Green Belt 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site relates to a detached two storey dwelling located within a group of six 
dwellings in the Green Belt. Three of the properties including the application property are 
visually separated from the other three properties by a 3m conifer hedge that runs the entire 
length of the shared driveway.  
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Scale, design and layout and impact upon the character and 
appearance of the locality and Green Belt 

• Impact upon the residential amenity of neighbouring properties 
• Highway Issues 
• Impact on Protected Trees 
• Impact on Nature Conservation 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



The properties in this group were all built in the 1970s, although they are all of a variety of 
sizes and architectural styles. The application site has a number of protected trees within and 
adjacent to its curtilage. The applicatio
[...]
he following reasons 

 
1. R04TR      -  Relationship to protected trees 

                                                                                                                                                                           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 38



 
   Application No: 12/4353M 

 
   Location: COUNTY HOTEL, HARDEN PARK, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE, SK9 

7QN 
 

   Proposal: Full planning permission for the demolition of the existing former County 
Hotel building and construction of 14 No. residential units with car parking 
and associated landscaping and external works. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

The Seddon Pension Scheme 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Feb-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 11 January 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
Due to the scale of the proposal, the application requires determination by the Northern 
Planning Committee under the terms of the Council’s constitution. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises the existing County Hotel building, associated car parking area 
and outdoor amenity area.  The site is located within the Green Belt as identified in the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to demolish the existing former County Hotel 
building and construct 14 No. residential units (apartments) with car parking, associated 
landscaping and external works. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Whether the proposal is acceptable in the Green Belt 
• The impact upon the character and appearance of the area 
• The impact on residential amenity 
• The impact upon highway safety 
• The impact upon nature conservation interests 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 39



There have been a number of applications for extensions and signage associated with the 
hotel.  However, the 
[...]
xisting development.  The proposal also raises no significant design, amenity, highway 
safety or ecological issues.   

Page 47



 
The proposal is in accordance with policies in the Framework and the relevant policies of the 
Local Plan that are consistent with the Framework.  A recommendation of approval is 
therefore made.   
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                    

4. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                    

5. A23GR      -  Pile Driving (details to be submitted)                                                                                

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

7. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                 

8. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

9. Scheme for noise mitigation to be submitted (acoustic survey)                                                            

10. Gas protection measures to be submitted                                                                                             

11. Arboricultural works to be carried out with submitted Arboricultural Statement                                    

12. Development shall be carried out in full accordance with submitted Ecological Scoping 
Surv
[...]
entified as T11. The Arboricultural Officer raised no objection to the removal of this tree in 
2010 and has commented on this application and notes that on balance the issues of social 
proximity prevail in terms of the trees amenity contribution, and unnecessary ongoing 
management commitment. An amended landscape scheme will be required to reflect the tree 
loss.  
 
Other Matters  
The original description of development read: ‘variation of condition 2 & 17 planning app 
10/2927M and Condition 2 10/2959M relating to windows and trees’.  

Page 53



 
The applicant’s agent has been advised that a separate application for variation of condition 
will be required, to vary the conditions attached to 10/2959M (Listed Building Consent).  
 
As such the description of development now reads: ‘variation of condition 2 & 17 planning 
application 10/2927M’.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
These variations to the original permission are considered to comply with prevailing policy, 
and as such the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and variation 
of a s106 legal agreement 
 
LEGAL AGREEMENT - HEADS OF TERMS 
Deed of variation to the legal agreement attached to the original planning permission 
10/2927P to refer to this application (reference number 12/3845M). 
 
 
 
Application for Variation of Condition 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                           

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                              

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved - bin store                                                                                      

5. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                     

6. A08HA      -  Gates set back from footway/carriageway                                                                        

7. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                    

8. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                  

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details with replacement tree(s) of 
appropraite species                                                                                                                                                                            

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

11. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement                                                                   

12. A21EX      -  Roof lights set flush                                                                                                           

13. Contaminated land                                                                                                                                

14. Enhancement for bats                                                                                                                           

15. External lighting details to be approved                                                                                                

16. Sample of air vent to be submitted     

 

 

Page 54



                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
[...]
e in keeping with Policy GR.1 (New Development). The proposal therefore complies with 
Policy GR.2 (Design), Policy PS.5 (Villages in the Open Countryside and Inset in the Green 
Belt) and Policy GR.6 (Amenity & Health) of the Borough of Congleton Local Plan First 
Review 2005. 
 
 
 
 
Application for Householder 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 12/4247M-The use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential purposes for 1No - gypsy pitch, together with the formation of additional hard standing and utility/dayroom ancillary to that use, Land to the North West of, Moor Lane, Wilmslow for John Allan
	6 12/4294M-Demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of a replacement 2 & 1/2 storey dwelling with a basement and attached triple garage and associated landscaping, 20, Fletsand Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire for S Mulchand
	7 WITHDRAWN-12/4169M-Demolition of existing garage, erection of side and rear extensions to form new integral and detached garaging, extended living accommodation including remodelling of elevations, together with associated landscape works, 2, Holt Gardens, Blakeley Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Gareth Russell
	8 12/4353M-Full planning permission for the demolition of the existing former County Hotel building and construction of 14 No. residential units with car parking and associated landscaping and external works, County Hotel, Harden Park, Alderley Edge, Cheshire for The Seddon Pension Scheme
	9 12/3845M-Variation of Condition 2 & 17 Planning Application 10/2927M relating to Windows and Trees, St John The Baptist Church, Church Street, Bollington, Cheshire for The Simply Group
	10 12/4636C-Garage Coversion into Ancillary Accommodation, 33, Millmead, Rode Heath, Stoke On Trent, Cheshire for Mr Andrew Barratt



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and 
D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss J Adeniran (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal 
Planning Officer) 

 
 

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs O Hunter. 
 

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

96 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

97 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

98 12/4247M-THE USE OF LAND FOR THE STATIONING OF CARAVANS 
FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES FOR 1NO - GYPSY PITCH, 
TOGETHER WITH THE FORMATION OF ADDITIONAL HARD 
STANDING AND UTILITY/DAYROOM ANCILLARY TO THAT USE, 
LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW FOR 
JOHN ALLAN  
 



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor G Barton, the Ward Councillor attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reason set out in the report the application be refused for the 
following reason:- 
 

1. The site lies within the North Cheshire Green Belt as defined by 
the Development Plan. The proposed development is 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and results in a 
loss of openness and encroachment into the countryside.  It is 
not considered that the unmet need for gypsy accommodation in 
the area and other material considerations advanced by the 
applicant amount to very special circumstances that would 
clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies GC1 and DC31 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Planning policy for traveller sites. 

 
99 12/4294M-DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF A REPLACEMENT 2 & 1/2 STOREY DWELLING 
WITH A BASEMENT AND ATTACHED TRIPLE GARAGE AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, 20, FLETSAND ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE FOR S MULCHAND  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor R Menlove, the Ward Councillor and Christian Brenninkmeijer, 
an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposal, by virtue of excessive scale, massing, footprint and 
site coverage would be out of scale with adjoining buildings, the site 
itself and the character of the low density housing area. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to polcies DC1 and H12 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan (which are consistent with chapter 
7 of the NPPF, requiring good design). 
 

2. The scale, massing and siting of the proposed development would 
be overbearing to neighbouring property, in particular No. 22 
Fletsand Road, causing a significant injury to amenity contrary to 
policy DC3 of the Local Plan and bullet point 4 of paragraph 17 
(core principles) of the NPPF. 

 



(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

100 WITHDRAWN-12/4169M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE, 
ERECTION OF SIDE AND REAR EXTENSIONS TO FORM NEW 
INTEGRAL AND DETACHED GARAGING, EXTENDED LIVING 
ACCOMMODATION INCLUDING REMODELLING OF ELEVATIONS, 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE WORKS, 2, HOLT 
GARDENS, BLAKELEY LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE FOR MR GARETH RUSSELL  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

101 12/4353M-FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING FORMER COUNTY HOTEL BUILDING 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF 14 NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH CAR 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND EXTERNAL 
WORKS, COUNTY HOTEL, HARDEN PARK, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
CHESHIRE FOR THE SEDDON PENSION SCHEME  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to Development Management & Building 
Control Manager in consultation with the Chairman & Ward Councillor to 
approve subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement comprising the 
following Heads of Terms:- 
 
63,000 for additions, enhancements and improvements at the following 
existing play and amenity sites; Alderley Park, Beech Road Play area, 
Chorley Hall, Beech Road and Heyes Lane Allotments, and; 
 
£7,000 for the off-site provision of recreation/outdoor sport (outdoor sports 
facilities and pitches, courts, greens and supporting facilities/infrastructure) 
at Alderley Park and Chorley Hall Playing Field 
 
Affordable Housing commuted sum in lieu of affordable housing  for the 
provision of affordable housing within Alderely Edge such to be agreed. 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

4. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                

5. A23GR      -  Pile Driving (details to be submitted)                                                            

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                               



7. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             

8. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

9. Scheme for noise mitigation to be submitted (acoustic survey)                                        

10. Gas protection measures to be submitted                                                                                                                              

11. Arboricultural works to be carried out with submitted Arboricultural 
Statement                                                                                                                                                                                 

12. Development shall be carried out in full accordance with submitted 
Ecological Scoping Survey                                                                                                

13. Breeding birds survey to be submitted 

(The meeting adjourned at 4.05 pm and reconvened at 4.10pm). 
 

102 12/3845M-VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 & 17 PLANNING 
APPLICATION 10/2927M RELATING TO WINDOWS AND TREES, ST 
JOHN THE BAPTIST CHURCH, CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON, 
CHESHIRE FOR THE SIMPLY GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the Deed of variation to the legal agreement attached to the 
original planning permission 10/2927P to refer to this application 
(reference number 12/3845M) and subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                  

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved - bin store                                                                 

5. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                 

6. A08HA      -  Gates set back from footway/carriageway                                                   

7. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                               

8. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                              

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details with replacement 
tree(s) of appropraite species                                                                                           

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                           

11. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement                                                                                              

12. A21EX      -  Roof lights set flush                                                                                                      

13. Contaminated land                                                                                                           

14. Enhancement for bats                                                                                                        

15. External lighting details to be approved                                                                                    



16. Sample of air vent to be submitted     

 

 

 
 

103 12/4636C-GARAGE COVERSION INTO ANCILLARY 
ACCOMMODATION, 33, MILLMEAD, RODE HEATH, STOKE ON 
TRENT, CHESHIRE FOR MR ANDREW BARRATT  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application 

4. Use to remain ancillary to dwelling known as 33 Millmead                                               

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.32 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


